* In accdtdance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7
Insalvency (England &

e

Wakgmles 206 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
g ) *AB41FPSO*
A08 24/04/2019 #264
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number I(TI?_E’— FF—FEE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Voki Tel Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) David Adam

Surname Broadbent

Liquidator’s address

Building "ame/"“mb9f| 11 Clifton Moor Business Village

Street | James Nicolson Link

Post town Clifton Moor

County/Region | York

o [v [0[3 [0] [4[X[G

Country

Liquidator's name ©

Fulforenamets) | Michael  Use this secon o tll us sbout

Surname Jenkins another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namefnumber| 11 Clifton Moor Business Village @ Other liquidator

Street | James Nicolson Link griit::: ﬁ:ﬁt.?:t;? el us about
|

Post town | Clifton Moor

County/Region | York

s [V [o[s[o] [4[X[G

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




WUO07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

26 B[F [20ol1s

To date

ofs bl lofolilo

Progress report

The progress repoert is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

Signature date

hls B2 f2lofrle

04/17 Version 1.0




—

Wwu07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

creamame Robert Stead

7 All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

11 Clifton Moor Business Village

I James Nicolson Link

Clifton Moor
[Countyllleglon YOl‘k

= [v[ol1o]

Post town

4 [x |G

Country
’ > york@begbies-traynor.com
elephone
| ™™ 01904 479801
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XWUC1202P

@ Begbies Traynor

Voki Tel Limited

(in Compulsory Liquidation)

County Court at Blackpool No. 805 of 2015

Progress Report

Period: 26 January 2018 to 25 January 2019



important Notice

This Progress Report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report
to creditors and members on the progress of the liquidation,

The report is private and confidential and may nct be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any cther person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0 0D0D0OC0CO0OO0DEOODOoOUO

Appendices

1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
‘unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Voki Tel Limited (In Compulsory Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators by the Secretary of State pursuant te Section
137 of the Act on 26 January 2016

David Adam Broadbent and Michael Jenkins of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor

York, YO30 4XG
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number,

Company registered office;

Former trading address:

0794 1429

11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link,
Chifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

16 Palms Business Centre, Empress Drive,
Blackpool, FY2 9SE

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date of winding up order:

10 November 2015

Date of Liquidators’ appointment: David Adam Broadbent/Rob Sadler - 26 January 2016

Change in Liguidator:

Michael Jenkins —9 May 2018

Michael Jenkins replaced Rob Sadler as Joint Liquidator of the
Company on 9 May 2018 by Order of the Court.



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY
THIS REPORT

Attached (at Appendix 1) is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 26 January 2018
to 25 January 2019

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are avaflable on our
firm's website — http:/Awww.begbies-traynorgroup.comAwork-details.

Under the following headings, we have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this
case — not every piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate
overview that provides sufficient detail {o allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was
necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set cut in the attached Time Costs Analysis (at
Appendix 2) — there is an analysis for the period of the Progress Report, and also an analysis of time
spent on the case since the date of our appointment as Joint Liquidators.

Please note that the details below only relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report — our
previous report contained details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

It is necessary to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered, and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. Members of our staff have therefore
undertaken general administrative, banking and cashiering duties.

Whilst this work has not benefitted creditors financially, it is stil a necessary part of the general control
of the case.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Inscivency Act and Rules require Liquidators to produce a Progress Report within two months after
each anniversary of their appointment, which is filed at Companies House and made available to all
creditors and members. They are also required to ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an
insurance to protect the interests of unsecured creditors in the asset realisations on a case).

We have complied with / carried out these duties during the period of this Progress Report — atthough
this work has not benefitted creditors financially, it was necessary in accordance with insolvency
legislation,

Dealing with all creditors’ elaims (including employees), comespondence and distributions

We have corresponded with creditors as necessary, and input details of claims upon receipt {as
outiined in the next section).

Although this work has not financially benefitted creditors, it has been undertaken to ensure that
creditor queries were dealt with in a timely manner.



Qther matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or
decision procedures_meelings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

This category includes a number of tax-related formalities that have been undertaken.

Whilst this work has not financially benefitted creditors, it has been necessary in order to comply with
our statutory requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (based upon the information detailed in the
Staterment of Affairs submitted by the former directors to the Official Receiver) together with the

dividend prospects, are as follows:

Secured / Preferential creditors

There are no known secured or preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered
on or after 15 September 2003.

Consequently there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act, and therefore no
prescribed part of net property is available for distribution o the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £45,804 and | have received claims totalling £110,378

No dividend is available for unsecured creditors, as the funds realised have already been used or
allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Liquidator's Remuneration

We have not taken steps to agree how we are to be remunerated (at present) as there are insufficient
assets in this case to cover our post-appointment costs.

In any event, our time costs for the reporting period (i.e. from 26 January 2018 to 25 January 2019)
amount to £2,423 which represents 11.4 hours at an average rate of £212.54 per hour.

No fee has been drawn since the date of our appointment.

Disbursements

We have incurred, but not yet recovered, "Category One” dishursements in the sum of £20



Time Costs Analysis

The attached Time Costs Analysis for the period of this Progress Report (at Appendix 2) shows the
time spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work invelved in the case, and gives the total
costs and average hourly rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015" which provides guidance on creditors’
rights on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set
can be cbtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides

Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to
send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this Progress Report is attached (at
Appendix 3) together with a cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of

our appointment,

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and pianning

Until this matter is concluded, we will continue to perform periodic reviews, in order to ensure that the
statutory requirements of the reievant legislation are complied with.

Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is still a necessary part of the general control of
the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

Pursuant to The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (together with subsequent
amendments) over the remaining course of the administration of this estate, we will:

= ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the interests of unsecured
creditors in the potential asset realisations on a case); and

+ produce a Progress Report {within two months of each anniversary) which will be fied at
Companies House, and circulated to all members / creditors

Once this matter is ready for conclusion, we will produce a draft Final Report and account of the
liquidation, to be made available to all members and creditors.

Although this work may not benefit creditors financially, it is still necessary in accordance with
insolvency legislation



Investigations

The Official Receiver previously highlighted a number of concerns from their own investigations.
Although it is unlikely this will result in a return to creditors (and will therefore be of no financial benefit) |
am stifi required to conduct a review of same as part of my statutory duties. t continue to liaise with the

Official Receiver in this regard.

Once completed, it will be my intention to bring this matter to a conclusion.

Realisation of assels

We are not currently aware of any further assets to be realised.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employvees), correspondence and distributions

Until this matter is concluded, we will continue to correspond with creditors as necessary and input
details of claims upon receipt.

Aithough this work may not financially benefit creditors, it still needs to be undertaken to ensure that
creditor queries are dealt with in a timely manner.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via fhe deemed consent procedurs and /or
decision procedures_meetings, tax _litigation_pensions and travel

Until this matter is included, we will ensure that all tax-related formalities are adhered to, in order to
comply with statutory requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

How much will this further work cost, and what further expenses are anticipated to be incurred?

Clearly there is a cost implication in completing the remaining balance of work abave, however, any
fees payable for the same are restricted to the balance of funds within the estate.

We are also not aware of any further material expenses that will be required to be incurred.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations

Aliquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company, to determine its property and
liabilities, and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds.

As cutlined above, there are a number of concems raised by the Official Receiver, which require my

attention.

Change of Liquidator
On @ May 2018 Michae!l Jenkins replaced Rob Sadler as Joint iquidator of the Company by Order of the

Court. The Order was advertised in the London Gazette on 1 June 2018. Under the terms of the Order,
Rob Sadler was granted his release, or discharge from liability as appropriate, 21 days after the publication
of the Order in the London Gazette and/or the filing with the Registrar of Companies and/or the notification



to the Secretary of State. We also write to advise all creditors and members that they are at liberty to apply
to discharge or vary the Order upon an application to the Court.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including
that creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with
the permission of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our
remuneration ar expenses which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors inciuding that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of
the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred during the period of this progress
report are excessive or, in relation to the basis fixed for our remuneration, inappropriate.

10. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months’ time, or at the conclusion of the liquidation,
whichever is the sooner.

David Adam Broadbent

Joint Liguidator

18 February 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 26 January 2018 to 25 January 2019



Voki Tel Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

From 26/01/2018 From 26/01/2016
To 25/01/2019 To 25/01/2019
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Petitioners Deposit NIL 1,250.00
NIL 1,250.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 88.00 264.00
0.R. Remuneration NIL 2,400.00
(88.00} (2,664.00)
(88.00) (1,414.00)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA (interest Bearing) (1,414.00)
(1,414.00)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

17 February 2019 17:57



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 26 January 2018 to 25 January 2019; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 26 January 2016 to 25 January 2019,



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office hoider of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate ievel.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at

that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT GF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly reiated to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting;

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile; and

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeabie as a Category T disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage

charge relates.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice & (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



(8) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Calegory 1 disbursement:

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and pholocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a nationa! firm. The rates charged by the varicus grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the York office as

at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator s g 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate

{£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



000 3 IR 6] UMRIP YPU, 0L
2 i ST 0051 000 000 000 SRR 0T 00568 3ot Apnoy shesny|
ey D L§8 k224 05V 05§ 'oaL SepriB Jmys Aq 1807 swil RO
rib ¥y or 23 1T 07 ‘opesB guas Aq winoy Moy
0004 W T (1] G MHRO M R0
000 uonednn
0Ll 00 4] zo xm)
00 i)
]
000 hugeayy) azsnnmw“uﬂhunw»:xx
"SI0YpaIn )0 FUoII2e Buryees
000 LRS00 Womop Bunes|  sephiau) Lopym SR S|
- . SRIONNGLISIP
bLOOT. 5'or) e 0 b4 PR SIoupar i 1ops Bupes Jo) 12104
00 DO BIOPPRI)
L2 002 05 0rl 16 $0 [4:] ) !t-ﬂt!ﬁ_l_::-h
“{esmAordu Buipnu) swrep|
09 painssg TIP3 |1 Y Bugeeg
) [Bunpesy tog (O
w0 Bupes|. Guipaes ) |
we RIS 10 UORINAOY 20) FRI01.
ol iame fyied PSR B oY
000 s WrSE pus wROUIING "Ausdold
000 UanEK K8 TR j0 vopETImaL|
L] suopafinseu; o) IHOL
000 suogeBusasu pUE wOXTD suopebpsaau]
“wopoesd yreq pue seymy Ty
09T DosRo’L e 14'] 0T 1 (7] ASURAJOSIY Iz} g soueyciuion sy HRO) |
ST LEZ 00526 v 0T 93 (13 SITRUR O WoAGIeTS puk Bugsoda) omes
00 funsop) esen
00 002 0o oFL L0 |4 £0 Bupuog pus Subjueg powen
158G Puw iy o Aousalosul]
000 psunuiaddy| " e S|
Bupmg
002 05581 s (1) ' (13 ) [ PUB: BOS LS Dy SRS RN 2y o |
wedl [kied cl (1] 10 2] UOREIRLIRLEY

3o funoy
abesany

33800 Aluy),

$4noH (Rl

poiddng

iy dup

EEMVERE I AT PN

610¢/10/52 OL 8L0Z/10/92 Wold Sishleuy $1s00 swit : DN FLOOASS - Aosindwios dn Buipuip - papur 181 MOA BdIS



0o "3 PP O] Uwrip saa) 0|
OO0 0k OL4L 005EL o o0 oy 201E 000 00580 I Apinoy sBerny
O0ESE'L olie 00 LISt o Leg 05097 05 1L} #PRIA NS A3 1500 SR oL
1'sC Lr] e 9 s ¥ sepel s A winoy o)
LA 188 DL L2l ro 11] R IS 2oy [0
000 Logebnr}
TE QL 0L g0 4] o =l
ond 211 e)
RARI) DUR SUCISUDG
we soupaeN ‘uonedan " “sBupoew
'SI0HPauS 1 SBOYIDep Bugees
oo LWPAL JO SUCRDGD BUNIIS TN Y YAUM. SIANEN LRG|
ssuognaiRsp|
pus
ik STLE L13 31 ro U Lcypa g yym Bupeeq o) o]
[od] BOQLILICS LIPS
Ul 1
v 9L 05Z1E 6} Sl v Yo uﬁc&o‘uﬁn._uﬁn
“issakopdwe Bujpniour) swreps
oo paimeg FI0HPT IR Ll Burjpra
00'e Buipes, soy @0
o Bupai) Burpee) |
oo (STRSSE 0 UOHSSIROY J0g 0L
000 wesse Aed DIN LA | 0 voueey
ooo ST AR PUR tSulreng “Apadoly
oo J UogBRoe K#0 SWFR IO uogEL |y
00'0 SHOREDRSRAL] J0p RO
000 BUoNeBIHOAUI PUR YOO suopsinsasuy
B 150 fow 8Ty
[ 7514 00 BLLT S'Eb L1 iy (13 I 0z AUBAIRI| 31 Gy 200w dwics) o) MIGL
¥6 252 00889°) €8 02 to %4 0z HIER Jo jHnueless puk Bugoda: Aiomes
00 5EH 00 15E 9T 9z SInmoLy BER)
0 LLZ 00 957 [ x4 80 ¥ 0 Ll Supucg pue Sonjuen anyyend|
1599 PUE SN 1% Adusaosu)
000k 00 757 113 134 Wweuquioddy I Y ssueydios|
Blsjueg
LR 0F 53LY L0 ¥} 4 % [ 7 PUR UORRIEIIEY SIBD) RPUSS) IO} 0]
11 £61 5 LRT kL 1 14 L ay UoOENSAILDY
Bupuueyy pasy,
£ 00861 £8 L€ ‘T o ¥4 Buwind Bs23|  vonentjupupy ateg ERusy

B102/L0/SZ OL 9)102/10/92 wold sishjleuy SIS0 Sl |

INM L00AES - osinduiod dn) Buipuing - pelwir] 19) MeA 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

Period: 26 January 2018 to 25 January 2019

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount Amount Balance
expense incurred incurred discharged owing
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Bank Charges Insclvency Service Account 88.00 88.00 Nif
CUMULATIVE STATEMENT
OF LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES
Period: 26 January 2016 to 25 January 2019
Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£

Specific Bond Marsh Lid 20.00

(Category One Disbursement)

Bank Charges Insolvency Service Account 176.00

Official Receiver's Remuneration Insclvency Service Account 2,400.00




